

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/30/2019 11:36 AM
No. 535581-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DOUGLASS PROPERTIES II, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA,

Respondent,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF OLYMPIA

Jeffrey S. Myers
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &
Bogdanovich, P.S.
P.O. Box 11880
Olympia, WA 98508
Phone: (360) 754-3480
E-mail: jmyers@lldkb.com

Attorney for Respondent City of
Olympia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

 A. THE LAND USE PETITION ACT5

 B. THE OLYMPIA MUNICIPAL CODE6

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. RCW 82.02.050 AUTHORIZES CITIES TO ADOPT LEGISLATIVELY PRESCRIBED IMPACT FEES TO RAISE REVENUE FOR CAPITAL FACILITIES TO ENSURE THAT NEW GROWTH, IN PART, PAYS FOR ITSELF.....8

 B. *DREBICK* REJECTS APPELLANT’S CONTENTION THAT GMA IMPACT FEES ARE SUBJECT TO *NOLLAN/DOLAN* NEXUS AND PROPORTIONALITY TESTS.12

 C. THE RATIONAL NEXIS/ROUGH PROPORTIONALITY TEST SET FORTH IN *NOLLAN/DOLAN* AND *KOONTZ* IS INAPPLICABLE TO LEGISLATIVELY PRESCRIBED IMPACT FEES.14

 1. *Koontz* is distinguishable on its facts.15

 2. Courts have refused to apply *Nolan/Dolan* to legislatively prescribed impact fees, both before and after *Koontz*.17

 3. Cases after *Koontz* also reject application to legislatively prescribed fees.23

 D. THE CITY OF OLYMPIA’S TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE ORDINANCE.27

- 1. The Rate Study Adopts a Formula to Determine Olympia’s GMA Transportation Impact Fees Needed to Pay for Future System Improvements on a Programmatic Basis.....29
- 2. The Ordinance develops a predetermined schedule of fees for different categories of development based on trip generation statistics.30
- 3. Independent Fee Calculations.31
- E. THE HEARING EXAMINER’S PROPER ROLE IN REVIEWING IMPACT FEE APPEALS.33
- F. THE APPELLANT BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF.35
- G. DOUGLASS’ FAILURE TO PERFORM AN INDEPENDENT FEE CALCULATION IS NOT IRRELEVANT BUT IS FATAL TO HIS REQUEST TO REASSESS HIS FEES.....38
- H. THE EXAMINER CORRECTLY REJECTED DOUGLASS’ OBJECTIONS TO THE CITY FEE.....40
 - 1. Use of Gross Floor Area to Determine Trips is Rationally Based.41
 - 2. Douglass failed to show that the trip length factor used by the City is invalid.....42
- I. THE CITY IS ENTITLED TO ITS REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES UNDER RCW 4.84.370.43
- V. CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Furniture Warehouse Co. v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 425 P.3d 1099 (2018)	24-25, 27
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 18-CV-07186-HSG, 2019 WL 3533069 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2019)	26
<i>Bi-Metallic Co. v. Colorado</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	21
<i>Building Industry Association—Bay Area v. City of Oakland</i> , 289 F.Supp.3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	25, 27
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n - Bay Area v. City of Oakland</i> , 775 Fed. Appx. 348 (9th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Town & Country Real Estate, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 17, 252 P.3d 382 (2011)	20
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687, 119 S.Ct. 1624, 143 L.Ed.2d 882 (1999)	18, 21
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 156 Wn.2d 289, 126 P.3d 802 (2006)	passim
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 879, 905 P.2d 324 (1995)	11
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 182 A.2d 798 (Md. 2018)	23-24, 27
<i>DeTray v. City of Olympia</i> 121 Wn. App. 777, 90 P.3d 1116 (2004)	6

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S.Ct. 2309, 128 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994)	passim
<i>Dorsten v. Port of Skagit County</i> , 32 Wn. App. 785, 650 P.2d 220 (1982)	34
<i>Durland v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 316, 305 P.3d 246 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014)	35
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429, <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 929, 117 S.Ct. 299, 136 L.Ed.2d 218 (1996)	19
<i>Estate of Friedman v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 68, 768 P.2d 462 (1989)	35
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	21
<i>Hillis Homes v. Snohomish County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 804, 650 P.2d 193 (1982)	8, 10- 11
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Central Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Az. 1997)	21-24
<i>Homebuilders Ass'n of Metropolitan Portland v. Tualatin Hills Park and Recreation Dist.</i> , 62 P.3d 404 (Or. App. 2003)	21
<i>Honesty and Environmental Analysis in Legislation (HEAL) v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 96 Wn. App. 522, 979 P.2d 864 (1999)	14-15
<i>Isla Verde Int'l Holdings v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002)	36
<i>Ivy Club Investors, Ltd. Partnership v. City of Kennewick</i> , 40 Wn. App. 524, 699 P.2d 782 (1985)	8

<i>Koontz v. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 133 S.Ct. 2586, 186 L.Ed.2d 697 (2013)	passim
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	21- 22
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S.Ct. 2074, 161 L.Ed.2d 876 (2005)	20- 21
<i>Loyola Marymount Univ. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr.2d 424 (1996)	22
<i>McCarthy v. City of Leawood</i> , 894 P.2d 836 (Kan. 1995)	22
<i>McMilian v. King County</i> , 161 Wn. App. 581, 255 P.3d 739 (2011)	6
<i>New Castle Investments v. City of LaCenter</i> , 98 Wn. App. 224, 989 P.2d 569 (1999)	10- 11
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987)	passim
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d 631 (1978)	19
<i>Ramm v. City of Seattle</i> , 66 Wn. App. 15, 830 P.2d 395 (1992)	37
<i>Rogers Machinery v. Washington County</i> , 45 P.3d 966 (Or. App. 2002)	21
<i>San Remo Hotel, LP v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal.4 th 2002)	21

<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 968 P.2d 993 (Cal.4 th 1999)	21
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. City of Spokane Valley</i> , 167 Wn. App. 952, 275 P.3d 367 (2012)	6
<i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (19...94)	7
<i>St. Francis Extended Health Care Service v. State of Washington</i> , 115 Wn.2d 690, 801 P.2d 212 (1990)	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	21
<i>Teter v. Clark County</i> , 104 Wn.2d 227, 704 P.2d 1171 (1985)	34
<i>Vintage Construction Company v. City of Bothell</i> , 83 Wn. App. 605, 922 P.2d 828 (1996)	35-36
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Skagit County Comm'rs</i> , 86 Wn. App. 266, 936 P.2d 42 (1997)	35
<i>Wellington River Hollow v. King County</i> , 121 Wn. App. 224, 54 P.3d 213 (2002)	14-15, 37
<i>West Linn Corp. Park, L.L.C. v. City of West Linn</i> , 240 P.3d 29 (Or. 2010)	22
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 4.84.370	43- 44
RCW 36.70C.120(1)	5
RCW 36.70C.130	6, 7

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)	5
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(f)	37
RCW 36.70C.140	5
RCW Chapter 39.92	9
RCW Chapter 43.21C	9
RCW 82.02.020	9, 11-13, 19, 35, 36
RCW 82.02.050	8, 11
RCW 82.02.050-.090	8, 10, 12-16, 36
RCW 82.02.050(1)(b)	8
RCW 82.02.050(3).....	13
RCW 82.02.050(3)(a-c)	10
RCW 82.02.050(3)-(4)	11
RCW 82.02.060	11, 27- 28
RCW 82.02.060(1)(a-e)	12
RCW 82.02.060(4)	31
RCW 82.02.070(5)	35
RCW 82.02.090(3)	11

Ordinances

OMC 15.04.020(X)	2
OMC 15.04.040(A)	38, 40

OMC 15.04.050	2, 31, 35, 38, 43-44
OMC 15.04.050(A)	38, 39-40
OMC 15.04.050(C)	2, 4, 32, 33, 35, 39
OMC 15.04.050(D).....	39
OMC 15.04.050(F)	4, 31- 32
OMC 15.04.090(D)	6, 34
OMC Chapter 15.16.....	38
OMC 15.16.010.....	39
OMC 15.16.030.....	41
OMC 15.16.040	1, 2, 31, 34, 39, 44
OMC Chapter 18.75	6
OMC 18.75.040(F)	6- 7, 36

Other Authorities

Hansen, <i>Let's Be Reasonable: Why Neither Nollan/Dolan Nor Penn Central Should Govern Generally-Applied Legislative Exactions After Koontz</i> , 34 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 237, 292 (2017)	22
RAP 18.1	44
